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THE RESULTS TEAM

Tuly 6, 1993

Mr. Ted Klink

City of Pleasanton Fire Department
P.O. Box 320

Pleasanton, California 94566-0802 30-0065-10

Subject: Quarterly Ground Water Monitoring and Sampling Report
Former Mobil Station 04-H6J
1024 Main Street
Pleasanton, California

Dear Mr. Klink:

The enclosed report presents the results of quarterly ground water monitoring and sampling
performed April 5, 1993, by Alton Geoscience at former Mobil Station 04-H6J, 1024 Main
Street, Pleasanton, California.

Please call if you have questions or comments regarding this report.

Sincerely,

ALTON GEOSCIENCE

Ly

Eric R. Schaper
Project Hydrogeologist

ce:  Ms. Cherine Foutch - Mobil Qil Corporation
Mr. Lester Feldman - RWQCB - San Francisco Bay Region
Mr. Barton and Mrs. Bonnie Yates - Property Owner
Mr. Joe Ramia - Adjacent Property Owner

m\. . imobil\04-h6jiq2.93

5870 Stonerdge Drive, Suite &
Pieasanton, Calitornia 94588
{510) 734-8134 « FAX [510) 734-8420
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APRIL THROUGH JUNE 1993

June 1, 1993
FORMER MOBIL STATION 04-H6J
1024 Main Street
Pleasanton, California
Alton Project No. 30-0065
Prepared For:
MOBIL OIL CORPORATION
2063 Main Street, #501
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Project Hydrogeologist
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\ ALTON
GEOSCIENCIL
‘ THE REBULTS TEAM
June 1, 1993

Mobil Oil Corporation
2063 Main Street, #501
Oakley, California 94561 . 30-0065-10 -

ATTN: MS. CHERINE FOUTCH

SITE: FORMER MOBIL STATION 04-HéJ
1024 Main Street
Pleasanton, California

RE: QUARTERLY PROGRESS REPORT, APRIL THROUGH JUNE 1993.

_ Dear Ms. Foutch:

This quarterly progress report presents the results of fluid-level monitoring and ground water
sampling for former Mobil Station 04-H6J, located at 1024 Main Street in Pleasanton, California
(Figure 1). The work at this site is performed in accordance with the Alameda County Flood
Control and Water Conservation District and the Regional Water Quality Control Board, San
Francisco Bay Region requirements.

This report is presented in the following sections:

1.0: Site Description

2.0: Fluid-Level Monitoring
3.0: Ground Water Sampling
4.0 Fluid Disposal

5.0 Findings and Conclusions

6.0: List of Attachments
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1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION

" The site is former Mobil Station 04-HEJ which is presently a fenced vacant lot. Currently, 9
onsite and 1 offsite ground water monitoring wells are present at the site (Figure 2).

2.0 FLUID-LEVEL MONITORING

Fluid-level monitoring is performed quarterly from monitoring wells located onsite. See Table
1 for fluid-level monitoring data collected from April 12, 1990 through April 5, 1993. See
Figure 3 for the ground water elevation contour map developed from the April 5, 1993, fluid-
level monitoring data. Refer to Appendix A for a description of fluid-level monitoring
procedures.

3.0 GROUND WATER SAMPLING

On April 5, 1993, ground water samples were collected at the site from wells which did not
contain free product in accordance with standard regulatory protocol (Appendix A). Ground
water samples were submitted to a state-certified laboratory and analyzed for total petroleum
hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G) using EPA Methods 5030 and 8015 and benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) using EPA Methods 5030 and 8020. The results of
ground water sample analyses are listed in Table 1 and are shown in Figure 4. Refer to
Appendix B for a description of the analytical methods, and copies of the official Laboratory
Reports and Chain of Custody Records. '

4.0 FLUID DISPOSAL

Fluids recovered during ground water sampling activities are stored onsite in Department of
Transportation (DOT)-approved drums, then transported by vacuum truck to a Mobil-approved
disposal/recycling facility.

5.0 FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS

. The average depth to ground water at the site is 34.6 feet below grade. The local
ground water gradient varies from northwest to southeast and on April 5, 1993, was
approximately 0.14 foot per foot to the east-southeast. The ground water gradient
appears to be locally affected by fluid discharge into the Arroyo Valle by sand and

gravel pit operations to the east of the site. The ground water depth and gradient
during this reporting period are consistent with previous results.

o A sheen of free product was present in onsite Monitoring Well MW-2.
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Dissolved-phase TPH-G and BTEX concentrations were detected in Monitoring Wells
MW-1, MW-4, MW-6, and MW-9 (a maximum TPH-G concentration of 7,900 parts
per billion [ppb] in MW-9), Compared to previous results, dissolved-phase
hydrocarbon concentrations remained relatively unchanged in Monitoring Well MW-6,
increased in MW-9 and MW-1, and decreased in MW-4. The lateral extent of
dissolved-phase hydrocarbons are not characterized.

6.0 LIST OF ATTACHMENTS

Figure 1: Site Vicinity Map

Figure 2: - Site Plan

Figure 3: Ground Water Elevation Contour Map, April 5, 1993
Figure 4: Dissolved-Phase Hydrocarbon Concentrations, April 5, 1993
Table 1: Summary of Ground Water Sampling and Analyses

Appendix A:  General Field Procedures
Appendix B:  Official Laboratory Reports and Chain of Custody Records

conclusions are based solely upon an analysis of the observed conditions. If actual conditions differ from those described
in this report, our office should be notified.
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Table 1

Summary of Ground Water Sampling and Analyses
Former Mobil Station 04-H6J

1024 Main Street
Pleasanton, California
Well Dataof | Casing Froe Depth to Qround | TPH-G TPH-D | Benzene | Toluens Ethyl- Total 12-DCE | Omganic | Total Lab
D Sampling | Sevation Product Water Water (ppt) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) benzene | Xylenes {ppb) Lead Lead
(tost) (fee)) (lesl) E‘?"af;’" (ppb} (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)
MW-1 | 04/12/60 348.03 0.00 43.67 304.48 3,600 -— 73 13 3 180 45 ND<«10 -_ SAL
10/18/90 0.00 43.18 304.85 5,000 |ND<1000 TOO0 360 170 480 64 — — SAL
08/08/81 0.00 $9.65 309.38 2,600 —_ 310 340 110 340 |ND<25 — ND<5.0 SAL
01/08/92 0.00 38.68 300.35 2,400 —_ 270 o 18 340 14 ND<50 SAL
04/30/52 0.00 30.83 308.10 1,300 — 150 120 12 160 4.3 _ —_— SEQ
07731092 0.00 43.05 a04.08 ND<50 - ND<0.6 ND«<0.5 | ND<0O.5 ND<0.5 — — - SEG
102782 0.00 42.68 305.17 2,700 —_ 320 310 84 30 —_ - — SEQ
01/22/93 000 34.89 313.15 2,800 —_ 190 340 a7 320 —_ - - SEQ
04/05/93 0.00 ¥}Mn 3432 8,000 —_ 410 480 51 600 - —_ —_— SEQ
MW-2 | 0ai12/80 | 348.45 0.00 44.14 304.31 84,000 —_ 5,500 7,800 1,900 7.800 200 ND<10 —_— SAL
10/18/90 0.00 4318 527 83,000 10,000 6,800 9,100 2,400 11,000 480 -— — SAL
08/06/91 0.00 39,19 30926 | 160,000 — | 18,000 25,000 4,300 19,000 330 -_— 330 8eQ
01/08/92 0.02 39.40 309.07 —_— —_ —_— —_— —_ — — -— C— —
04/30/02 0.00 40.60 307.85 71,000 _ 9,200 19,000 3,700 16,000 420 -— —_ SEQ
07/31/92 0.16 43.64 0493 —_ - — —_ — — —_ — -_— —_
10/27/82 Sheen 43.53 304.62 - —_ —_ — —_ —_ — — —_ _—
01/22/03 Sheon 35.56 312.90 — -_— _ —_— —_ — —_ -_— —_ —
04/05/93 Sheen 34.41 314.04 —-— - — -_— —_ — —_— —_— — _—
MW-3 | 04/12/80 347.97 0.00 2318 324.79 2,100 _ 32 58 31 170 17 ND<10 — SAL
onemo | 0.00 1428 333.89 110 [ND<1000 3 3 1 ) 2 — — SAL
068/06/91 - Dry - - - - — — - - - - -
a1/08/92 0.00 ?2.36 315.61 680 -_ a9 26 as 72 87 _ _ SEQ
04/30/92 - Dry - - - - - - - - - - —
07/31/02 — Dy - - —_ —_— —_ - —_ - — —_ -
1027/%2 - Dry - - - - - - - - - - -
01/22/83 0.00 27.20 320.67 2,600 — 240 300 170 440 —_ -— —_ SEQ
04/05/03 - Dry - —_ - — - - _ — - — -
NOTES: ppb = parts per billion (o) SAL = Superior Analytical Laboratories
TPH-Q = total petroleum hydrocarbone as gasoline SEQ = Sequola Anaiytical
TPH-D = total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel Casing and ground water elevations are I les! above
ND = notdetacted at dotection limits stated In officiat laboratory reports mean sea level (NGVD-1929).
— = not maasured/nol analyzed/not appiicable
12-DCE = 1.2-Dichloroathane
* = eported by laboratory as non-gasoling mixture
* = woll innccessible
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Table 1

Summary of Ground Water Sampling and Analyses
Former Mobil Station 04-H6J

1024 Main Street
Pleasanton, California
Well Date of Casing Frea Depth b0 Ground TPH-G TPH-D | Benzene | Toluene Ethyl- Total 1,2-DCE | Organic Total Lab
D Sampling | Elevation | Product | Water Water {ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) | benzene | Xylenea {ppb) Lead Load
(feot) {feol) {foet) Eltm)on {ppb) (ppb) {ppb} (ppb)

MW-4 | 101850 | 34807 © 0,00 43.18 304.91 9,600 2,000 180 500 200 1,200 9 - - SAL
06/06/91 0.00 38,85 300.42 8,600 — azo 420 220 650 . |ND<25 —_ ND<5.0 | SEQ
01/08/92 0.00 38.65 309.42 3,400 - 800 880 220 1100 | 92 | ND<50 - SEQ
04/30/92 0.00 39.88 308.18 7.200 — 650 1,200 210 1,200 |ND<50 — - SEQ
07/31/92 0.00 43.07 305.00 3,800 — 320 340 120 360 - - - SEQ
10/2792 0.00 4278 305.29 9,000 - 440 750 190 900 —_ - — SEQ
D1/22/93 0.00 34.76 313.34 12,000 — 540 1,200 20 1,900 - — — .| sEQ
0410593 0.00 33.61 314.48 1,100 -— 34 18 12 )| - _— _ SEQ

MW-5 | 10/18/90 | 34787 —_ e —_ -— — -— —_ — —_ —_ — —_ —
08/08/91 —_ 3425 31372 - — —_ - — - — - — —
01/08/2 - 3422 313.76 - - - - — —_ - — - _
04/30/92 - Dry - - - - - — — — — —_ —
07/3182 - Dry - -— - — — - - —_ —_ — -
100272 - Dry - — - - - — - - - — -
o1/22/63 - Dry - — - - - — - — —_ — _
04/05/93 - Ory - - - - — - - —_ — - -

MW | 101090 | 34823 0.00 43.80 304.83 3,000 |ND<1000 | 1300 150 120 85 140 - - SAL
08/08/91 0.00 30.07 209.16 1,800 —_ 220 10 5.2 14 6.3 - ND<5.0 | SEQ
0108/92 0.00 .18 309.08 370 - s 39 45 29 54 | ND<SO —_ SEQ
04/30/2 0.00 40.48 207.77 810 - 180 8.4 8.8 33 7.0 —_ -~ | SsEQ
07/31/92 0.00 4361 304.62 9,400 — | 1,500 1,500 70 1,100 -— —_ - SEQ
10272 0.00 4368 | 30455 850 - 27 ND<0.5 6 10 - - - SEQ
01/22/93 000 35.88 3257 250 - 12 24 14 19 —_ — — SEQ
04/05/93 0.00 34.41 313.82 190 - 23 098 ND<O.S 05 - — _— SEQ
NOTES: ppb = parts per biiion SAL = Supetior Ansly¥ical Laboratorles

TPHH-,G - ';ml ;mhm hy%mom an gasoiine SEQ = Sequola Analytical
TPH-D = total petroleum hydrocarbons es diesal Casing and ground water slevations are in feet above
ND = notdstected at detection Imits stated in officlal taboratory reports mean sea level (NGQVD-1929).
— w not measitred/not analyzedinot appllcable ‘
1,2-DCE = 3.2-Dichlorosthane
* - mportodbylabombtynnon-gnolm mixture
* = wollinacceasible
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Table 1
Summary of Ground Water Sampling and Analyses
Former Mobil Station 04-H6J
1024 Main Street
Pleasanton, Califomia

Well Date of Casing Fres Depth 1o Ground TPH-Q TPH-D | Banzene | Toluene Ethyl- Total 12-DCE | Organic | Tolal Lab
ID Sampling | Elevation | Product | Water Water (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) benzena | Xylenes (ppb) Lead Lead
(fost) (o) | (toot) E‘f;‘{)w (ppb) | (ppb) (ppb) | (pPb)

MW-7 | 10/18/00 | 347.80 0,00 8928 33864 ND<50 |ND<1000 03 0.5 | ND<«G.3 08 ND<0.5 : - —_ SAL
08/08/91 - Dry —- - - _— - - - - - - -
01/08/82 | 0.00 23.79 24 220 —-— 7.8 1.7 | ND<0.3 0.66 —_ — —_ SEQ
04/30/92 - Dry - — - - - - - - — — —
07/31/62 - Ory - — - - - - - - - - -
10/27/92 - Dry — - - _ - - - - - - -
01/22/93 - Dry - - — - - - - - - - -
04/05/93 - Dry —- - - - - - - - - — -

MW-8 | 10/18/50 | 348.90 0.00 11.30 337.80 200 |ND<1000 3 5 7 62 ND<0.5 _ - SAL
080691 - Dry - - - — - - — - - - -
01/08%2 - Dry - - — - - - - — - - -
04/30/62 - Ory - - - - - - - - — - -
07/31/82 0.00 12.04 33808 270" —_ ND<0.5 ND<0.6 | ND<0O.5 13 —_— - —_ 8€Q
102702 - Dry - — - - - — - - — - —
01/22/83 - Dty - - - - - - - - — -
04105/3 - Dry - - - - - - - - - — -

MW-9 | 02/04/92 | 348.53 0.00 43,54 304.89 16,000 _— 3,000 740 1,200 2,500 68 _— ND<5.0 SEQ
0473082 0.00 4283 305.70 5,800 —_ 1,000 120 410 aso ND<50 — _— SEQ
o7 o2 0.00 47,98 30117 9,300 _ 1,800 1,000 40 —_ —_ — SEQ
1012782 0.00 32 | 30021 | 13000 — | 2400 1,800 680 1,100 — - - SEQ
01/22/83 0.00 38.11 300.42 5,800 — 1,200 200 510 350 -_ —_ —_ SEQ
04/05/93 0.00 a7 31143 7,900 _— 1,300 510 620 870 - — — SEQ
NOTES: ppb = rte par billion SAL = Supetior Analytical Laboratorles

TPHw-G - :’:td ::hobmn rw%mono as gasoline SEQ = Saequoia Analytical
ND = notdetscted at detection limits etated in officlal laboratory reports mean soa level (NGVD-1929).
— = not measuned/not analyzed/not applicable
12-DCE = 1,2-Dichlorosthane
* « reported by leboratory as non-gasoline mbxiure
= o wellinaccessible
Page 30f3 0-00LOW TABLE 62007




APPENDIX A

GENERAL FIELD PROCEDURES
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APPENDIX A

GENERAL FIELD PROCEDURES

General field procedures used during fluid level monitoring and ground water sampling activities
are described below. |

FLUID LEVEL MONITORING

Fluid levels are monitored in the wells using an electronic interface probe with conductance
sensors. The presence of liquid-phase hydrocarbons is verified using a hydrocarbon-reactive
paste. The depth to liquid-phase hydrocarbons and water is measured relative to the well box
top or top of casing. Well box or casing elevations are surveyed to within 0.02 foot relative to
a county or city bench mark. .

GROUND WATER SAMPLING

Ground water monitoring wells are purged and sampled in accordance with standard regulatory
protocol. Typically, monitoring wells that contain no liquid-phase hydrocarbons are purged of
ground water prior 10 sampling so that fluids sampled are representative of fluids within the
formation. Temperature, pH, and specific conductance are typically measured after each well
casing volume has been removed. Purging is considered complete when these parameters vary
less than 10% from the previous readings, or when four casing volumes of fluid have been
removed. Samples are collected without further purging if the well does not recharge within

2 hours to 80% of its volume before purging.

The purged water is either pumped directly into a licensed vacuum truck or temporarily stored
in labeled drums prior to transport 1o an appropriate treatment or recycling facility. If an
automatic recovery system (ARS) is operating at the site, purged water may be pumped into the
ARS for treatment.

Ground water samples are collected by lowering a 1.5-inch-diameter, bottom-fill, disposable
polyethylene bailer just below the static water level in the well. The samples are carefully
transferred from the check-valve-equipped bailer to 1-liter and 40-milliliter glass containers. The
sample containers are filled to zero headspace and fitted with Teflon-sealed caps. Each sample
is labeled with the project number, well number, sample date, and sampler’s initials. Samples
remain chilled at approximately 4°C prior to analysis by a state-certified laboratory.
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APPENDIX B

OFFICIAL LABORATORY REPORTS AND CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORDS
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@ SEQUOIL.. ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM ¢ Concord, California 94520

v (510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689 APR 14 1893
- e iy AL AT A1 AT e e R DO R i hu' Ll’nl ;

N A A AT A S forsnmopwe s, oo T g ettt R NN X L m et W W 1

M #04 ' Sampled:  Apr 5, 1993

Water Receved:  Apr 8, 1983 |

EPA 5030/9015/8020 Reported:  Apr 12, 1993 |

304-0233

P A i R AN IS LA SN AR !-.d;:‘mm."“-\"—? oA L .
e B R R e i SRR .u.-:'wm&:—.‘m—:d;;».-m«;-.ﬁ-:&:-pﬂ«-wzmﬁm R

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sample Sample  Sample Sample  Sample
Anslyts Limit I.D. 1.D. 1.D. 1.D. 1.0.
g/t 3040233 3040234 3040235 3040236 304-0237
TBLB MW-1 Mw-4 MW-6 MW-9
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 50 N.D. 6,000 1,100 190 7.900
Berzene 05 N.D. 410 34 23 1,300
Toluene 0.5 N.D. 460 18 0.99 510
Ethyl Benzene 0.5 ND. 51 12 N.D. 620
Total Xylenes 05 N.D. 500 a1 0.50 670
Chromatogram Pattem: - Gasoline Gasoline Gasoline Gasoiine
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Mutiiplication Factor 10 10 10 1.0 10
Date Analyzed: 4/8/93 4/8/93 4/8/93 4/9/9 4/8/%
instrument Identification: HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP4 HP-2
Sumrogate Recovery, %: 105 118 89 103 116
(QC Umits = 70-1 30%)

mmmmrmmmqmmmmnaamwmmm.
MmupomduN.D.mnotdmmdammmdmp«ﬁnqm
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SEQUO’A ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenu. * Suite LM * Concord, California 94520
(510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689

O

v

- Alton Geosclence Cm
“ 5870 Stoneridge Drive, Sulte 6
i Pleasanton, CA 94588
: Attention: Eric Schaper

APR 14 1993

e e e e
DA e 5l Ak e
—— "

od; Apr 12, 1933

ARSI A TN .5

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

[ —
Benzene Toluene Benzene  Xylenes
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: JF. JF, JF. JF.
Conc. Spiked: 20 2 2 80
Units: /L mt mnL L
LCS Batch#:  1LCS040883 LCSO40833 1LCS040893  ILCSO40853
Date Prepared: 4/8/83 4/8/93 4/8/%3 4/8/93
Date Analyzed: 4/8/93 s/ 4/8/93 4/8/93
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2
LCS %
Recovery: 120 12 12 18
Controt Limits: 70-120% 70-130% 70-130% 70-130%

MS/MSD

Batch #: 3040223 040223 3040223 3040223
Date Prepared: 4/8/53 Iy 7, ] 4/8/93 4/8/93
Date Analyzed: 4/8/53 48/ 4/8/33 " 4f8/93
instrument 1.D.#: HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2
Matrix Spike '
% Recovery: 1S 10 110 "2
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: "s 10 105 10
Relative %
Difference: 0.0 o0 47 15
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL Note:
mma.mmammmmmmummmmm |
mmwmwuum The LCS % recovery data ts used for r
of sample batch results. Due 10 matrix effects, the OC fmis for MS/MSD's are advisory only
A and are 0ot used 10 acCept Of reject batch results. '
Scoft A& Chieffo
M0ZIIALT <2>
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Mobil Chain of Custody & SO AL 2.:,.,:.;",:; Eigg:,:

Coguummgwm Name: /?//&\ Q’o& ton € SheSSH: Y - HE S P 1W
5. 5870 Si¢ 149 3 s | Mobil Site Address: Z(.'J.?ft Vam 37 ”ﬂs‘ﬂ"—— O A.Emm. Response
: Pl 2 0{\ 5% W/ j F /C Ib _ 19 B Site Assassment
._-jS{v: gaseley, Stale: _ZipCotas /o 80 .Sheay /{ 2 O . Remediation
Talephone: 7,34 - 813 FAX #: 73- {24 | Consuhtant Project #: C T8N @”D. Monitoring
Project Contact; & > Sampled by oS, > Sequoia's Work Order Release #: Q E. OGC/Claims
IAnalysas Requesladl
Tumaround Time: @Siandard TAT (5 - 10 Working Days)
QoOwther ,3-}- 4 K &go
i 1;}6 _@G.P Q"b X o (9‘,:5‘"
Client DateTime | Matrix | #of | Sequola’s A LIVENS
Sample 1.0. Sampled  |Description| Containers| Sample # AVLIERVE Comments
TBUR |4 w_| X DY
2 muw-l Y5 jzso | v z X \1 22 YA
spaw-4 Yy pool w2 | & | x 22SAG
-G (Y ol | 2 X \A 2% AR
s.imw-G s 1:30 |vd 2 X / 137A%
6.
7.
8.
9.
10. N 2
- Htlmlmwﬂ%a&— Date:¥-5-5.3 [Time:4,%\ _|ReceivedBy:cS. 14 | Date: /75 \Time: (43¢~
Relinquished By Date: _ Time: Recelved By: Dats: Time:
| Relinguished By; Dalo; Tume; Recelved By: : Time;
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